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GLOBAL LOGISTIC PROPERTIES LIMITED 

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND ANNOUNCEMENT FOR THE PERIOD 

ENDED JUNE 30, 2016 

 

1(d)(ii)  Changes in the Company’s Issued Share Capital  

 

 Issued Share Capital (excluding treasury shares)  

 

As at June 30, 2016, the Company’s issued and fully paid up capital (excluding treasury shares) 

comprises 4,699,687,990 (As at March 31, 2016: 4,743,685,622) ordinary shares. The 

movement in the Company’s issued and fully paid-up share capital (excluding treasury shares) 

during the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 are as follows: 

 

 

  

 

 

 

GLP Share Plans  

 

The GLP Performance Share Plan (“GLP PSP”) and GLP Restricted Share Plan (“GLP RSP”) 

were approved by the shareholders of the Company on September 24, 2010.  As at June 30, 

2016, the number of outstanding shares awarded under the GLP PSP and GLP RSP were 

18,327,800 and 16,732,300 respectively (As at June 30, 2015, GLP PSP: 13,575,700 and GLP 

RSP: 9,914,968). 

 

1(d)(iii)  Treasury Shares 

 

Movement in the Company’s treasury shares for the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 

are as follows: 

   No. of                
Shares 

    

As at April 1, 2016   100,679,600 
Treasury shares transferred pursuant to employee share plans   (7,524,468) 
Purchase of treasury shares   51,522,100 

As at June 30, 2016   144,677,232 

 

The number of treasury shares held by the Company represents 3.1% of the total number of 

issued shares (excluding treasury shares) as at June 30, 2016. 7,524,468 treasury shares were 

used during the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 pursuant to the vesting of GLP Share 

Plans.  

   
 

 No. of                
Shares 

    

As at April 1, 2016   4,743,685,622 
Treasury shares transferred pursuant to employee share plans   7,524,468 
Purchase of treasury shares  (51,522,100) 

As at June 30, 2016   4,699,687,990 
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2 Whether the figures have been audited or reviewed, and in accordance with 

which auditing standard or practice 

 

The financial information for the period ended June 30, 2016 set out in this announcement has 

been extracted from the interim financial statements for the three-month period ended June 30, 

2016, which have been reviewed by our auditors in accordance with the Singapore Standard on 

Review Engagement 2410 Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Entity. 

 

3 Where the figures have been audited or reviewed, the auditor’s report (including 

any qualifications or emphasis of a matter) 

 

See attached Appendix I. 

 

4 Whether the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the 

issuer’s most recently audited annual financial statements have been applied 

 

The Group has applied the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the 

financial statements for the current reporting period as that of the audited financial statements 

for the year ended March 31, 2016, except for the adoption of new/revised financial reporting 

standards (FRS) applicable for the financial period beginning April 1, 2016 as follows:  

- Amendments to FRS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment and FRS 38 Intangible Assets 

- Amendments to FRS 27 Separate Financial Statements 

- Amendments to FRS 111 Joint Arrangements 

- Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements, FRS 112 Disclosures of 

Interests in Other entities and FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 

- Improvements to FRSs (November 2014) 

- Amendments to FRS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements 

 The adoption of these amendments to FRSs did not result in any significant financial impact on 

the Group’s financial position or performance.  
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5 If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, 

including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as 

the reasons for, and the effect of, the change 

 

Please refer to Item 4 above. 

 

6 Earnings per ordinary share (EPS) based on profit after tax & non-controlling 

interest attributable to the owners of the Company: 

 

In computing the EPS, the weighted average number of shares for the period is used for the 

computation. 

Gr      Group 

  Three-month 
period ended 
Jun. 30, 2016 

Three-month 
period ended  
Jun. 30, 2015 

    

 PATMI 202,884 268,134 
 Less: accrued distribution to holders of capital 

securities 
(8,062) (7,668) 

 PATMI less capital securities distribution  194,822 260,466 

    
    

 EPS based on profit attributable to owners of the Company less distribution to holders of 
capital securities is as follows: 

      Group 

  Three-month 
period ended  
Jun. 30, 2016 

Three-month 
period ended  
Jun. 30, 2015 

    
6(a) EPS based on weighted average number of ordinary 

shares in issue  (in US cents)  
4.12 5.38 

    
 Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in 

thousands) 
4,732,405 4,841,227 

    
6(b) EPS based on fully diluted basis (in US cents)  4.10 5.36 
    

 Weighted average number of ordinary shares (in 
thousands) 

4,748,934 4,855,839 
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7 Net asset value and net tangible assets per ordinary share based on issued 

share capital (excluding treasury shares) as at the end of the period: 

 

In computing the NAV and NTA per ordinary share, the number of units as at the end of each 

period is used for the computation. 

 

8 Review of the Group’s performance 

 

Group Overview 

 

  

Three-month 
period ended 
Jun. 30, 2016 

US$’000 

Three-month 
period ended 
Jun. 30, 2015 

US$’000 

 
 
 

Variance 
% 

 Revenue 206,557 190,166 8.6 

 Net finance costs (70,008) (13,778) 408.1 

 Profit before income tax 317,064 436,311 (27.3) 

 Income tax expense (66,971) (79,687) (16.0) 

 Profit for the period 250,093 356,624 (29.9) 

 EBIT 387,072 450,089 (14.0) 

 EBIT excluding revaluation 144,035 116,997 23.1 

 PATMI 202,884 268,134 (24.3) 

 PATMI excluding revaluation 38,592 56,622 (31.8) 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Group Company 

        30/06/2016 31/03/2016 30/06/2016 31/03/2016 

      
 NAV per ordinary share US$1.94 US$1.87 US$1.48 US$1.50 

 NTA per ordinary share  US$1.84 US$1.78 US$1.48 US$1.50 
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Three-month Period ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Three-month Period 

ended June 30, 2015 

 

The higher revenue during the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 was mainly attributable 

to the completion and stabilisation of development projects in China with increasing rents and 

increase in management fee income from the inclusion of GLP US Income Partners II and 

growth in development activities in Japan. The increase was partially offset by the ongoing 

rents adjustment in China resulting from the transition of business tax to VAT regime and the 

weakening of the Chinese Renminbi against the U.S. Dollar. 

EBIT decreased to US$387.1 million during the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 from 

US$450.1 million during the three-month period ended June 30, 2015. The decrease was 

mainly due to lower fair value gains recognised for subsidiaries and joint ventures during the 

three-month period ended June 30, 2016 as compared to the corresponding period in prior year. 

The decrease in Group’s PATMI from US$268.1 million during the three-month period ended 

June 30, 2015 to US$202.9 million during the three-month period ended June 30, 2016 was 

primarily due to lower EBIT, partially offset by lower non-controlling interests’ share of results in 

GLP China and lower income tax expense. 

 

Country Performance 

 

 
 

Three-month Period ended June 30, 2016 Compared to Three-month Period 
ended June 30, 2015 

 

 
Revenue EBIT  

    Three-
month 
period 
ended 

Jun. 30, 
2016 

US$’000 

Three-
month 
period 
ended 

Jun. 30, 
2015 

US$’000 
Variance 

% 

Three-
month 
period 
ended 

Jun. 30, 
2016 

US$’000 

Three-
month 
period 
ended 

Jun. 30, 
2015 

US$’000 
Variance 

% 

       
China  130,009 126,061 3.1 208,522 266,732 (21.8) 

Japan 56,152 49,597 13.2 160,542 169,340 (5.2) 

US 18,660 11,724 59.2 21,738 4,044 437.5 

Brazil 1,736 2,784 (37.6) 2,970 17,852 (83.4) 

Others - - - (6,700) (7,879) (15.0) 

Total  206,557 190,166 8.6 387,072 450,089 (14.0) 
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China 

 

The increase in revenue was mainly due to the completion and stabilisation of the Group’s 

development projects with increasing rents, partially offset by the ongoing rents adjustment in 

China resulting from the transition of business tax to VAT regime and weakening of the Chinese 

Renminbi against the U.S. Dollar. EBIT decreased primarily due to lower fair value gain from 

the reassessment of certain property values. 

 

Japan 

 

The increase in revenue was mainly due to the strengthening of the Japanese Yen against the 

U.S. Dollar, partially offset by the sale of 5 properties in September 2015 to GLP J-REIT. The 

lower EBIT was mainly due to the lower fair value gain from the reassessment of certain 

property values. 

 

US 

 

The increase in revenue was mainly due to the inclusion of management fee income from GLP 

US Income Partners II. The increase in EBIT was mainly due to the gain from syndication of 

65.66% interest in GLP US Income Partners II and the inclusion of management fee income 

and share of results of GLP US Income Partners II. 

 

Brazil 

 

The decrease in revenue was mainly due to lower development management fee from the 

Brazil joint ventures. The decrease in EBIT was mainly due to lower fair value gain recorded on 

the reassessment of investment property values in joint ventures.  

 

9 Variance from Prospect Statement 

 

Not applicable. 
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10 Commentary on the significant trends and the competitive conditions of the 

industry in which the group operates in and any known factors or events that 

may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months 

Operations 

Group same-property net operating income was up 7.9% in 1Q FY17. Leasing demand 

remained stable globally, with 2.5 million sqm (27 million sq ft) of new and renewal leases 

signed in 1Q FY17, up 17% year-on-year. Rent growth on renewed leases was up 9.6% 

globally, led by US and China. Customer retention remained stable at 71% but slower leasing 

of development projects in China and Brazil led to a 1% drop in GLP’s average lease ratio, 

which stood at 91% as of 30 June 2016.  

 

GLP’s lease ratio in China was 86%, down from 87% last quarter. China operations are 

expected to remain stable in the near term, supported by strong secular drivers such as e-

commerce and organized retail. The mid to long term outlook for China remains positive, with 

excess supply in the weaker sub-markets expected to be absorbed over the next 12 to 18 

months. 

 

GLP has continued to see robust leasing and rent growth in its Japan and US portfolios, driven 

by ongoing strong customer demand and limited supply of modern logistics facilities. In Japan, 

leasing of development projects remained strong while the US saw high effective rent growth of 

20.7% on renewal leases. Same-property net operating income was up 2.1% and 7.2% in 

Japan and US respectively. 

Development 

GLP develops to meet customer demand. GLP generated US$65 million of development profit 

(pre-tax) in 1Q FY17, reflecting a 30% profit margin on development completions. This included 

GLP Atsugi II (total investment cost: US$153 million), a Greater Tokyo facility completed in 

June 2016 which is fully leased.  

 

GLP started US$404 million of developments in 1Q FY17, mainly in China. The Company will 

maintain strong investment discipline and focus on markets with high demand and limited 

supply. The new developments GLP started in China in 1Q FY17 were located in markets with 

an average lease ratio of 87%.  
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14 Segmental Revenue & Results 

Please refer to Item 8. 

15 In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in 

contributions to revenue and earnings by the business or geographical 

segments 

Please refer to Item 8. 

16 Breakdown of Group’s revenue and profit after tax for first half year and second 

half year 

Not applicable. 

17 Breakdown of Total Annual Dividend (in Dollar value) of the Company 

Not applicable. 

18 Confirmation Pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual 

We confirm that the Company has procured undertakings to comply with the Listing Manual of 

the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited from all its Directors and executive officers. 

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 

Fang Xie, Heather 

Chief Financial Officer 

August 11, 2016 

This announcement may contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual future performance, outcomes 

and results may differ materially from those expressed in forward-looking statements as a result of a number of risks, uncertainties and 

assumptions. Representative examples of these factors include (without limitation) general industry and economic conditions, interest rate 

trends, cost of capital and capital availability, availability of real estate properties, competition from other companies and venues for the 

sale/distribution of goods and services, shifts in customer demands, customers and partners, changes in operating expenses, including 

employee wages, benefits and training, governmental and public policy changes and the continued availability of financing in the amounts 

and the terms necessary to support future business. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward looking statements, 

which are based on current view of management on future events. 






